Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
December 1, 2022
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note;
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892,
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O __ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAR

® © o o e

Board/Council Members:  Alexandria Malone, Chairperson Harry Williams-Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Max Carter II Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: T gov; William
Covington, Wi 1.CO ton@clarl ; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1arKCOoU

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

. Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
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V.

VI

clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for November 10, 2022. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for December 1, 2022 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For
possible action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

12/20/22 pC

1.

DR-22-0608-INZUNZA, JUAN MANUEL & GARCIA, IVONNE FRANCO:
DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales office and site design on 0.7 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally

located on the east side of Nellis Boulevard, 300 feet south of Harris Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/syp (For
possible action) 12/20/22 pC

NZC-22-0592-4350 NELLIS BLVD, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 20.0 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-60 & AE-70) Zone to an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-60 & AE-70) Zone.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a modified driveway design.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed distribution center; and 2} alternative parking lot landscaping.
Generally located on the east side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). MK/rk/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 p¢

VS-22-0593-4350 NELLIS BLVD, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Craig Road and Las Vegas
Boulevard North, and between Nellis Boulevard and Las Vegas Boulevard North within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). MK/tk/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

UC-22-0599-SHAHID NASSER ABDEL & MANAL A. & AVA MINA WORLD WIDE INVESTMENT, LLC:
USE _PERMITS for the following: 1) allow personal services (beauty salon) in an H-2 Zone; and 2) allow personal
services (beauty salon) in an APZ-2 Zone in conjunction with an existing shopping center on 3.4 acres in an H-2
{General Highway Frontage) (AE-70 & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North
and the west side of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. WM/rk/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 pc

WS-22-0597-NORIEGA, CRISOL & MENDEZ, ISAT LUNA:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an existing detached patio cover in conjunction with

an existing single family residence on 0.1 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
east side of Sabroso Street, 970 feet south of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/nm/syp (For possible action)
12/20/22 pc

12/21/22 BCC

6.

UC-22-0610-LANDALE US HOLDINGS LP & CROWN REAL ESTATE LP:
USE PERMIT for a cannabis establishment (distribution) within an existing warehouse building on 1.3 acres in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Gobi Sands Avenue and the west side of Arctic
Spring Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/syp (For possible action) 12/21/22 BCC
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IX.
X.

7. UC-22-0611-LANDALE US HOLDINGS LP & CROWN REAL ESTATE L P:
USE PERMIT for a cannabis establishment (production).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the separation between a residential use and a cannabis
establishment (production) within an existing warehouse building on 1.3 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Gobi Sands Avenue and the west side of Arctic Spring Avenue within

Sunrise Manor. MK/md/syp (For possible action)12/21/22 BCC

8. £C-22-0601-JAMC LLP;

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.2 acres from an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone to a C-1 (Local Business) Zone.

USE PERMIT to allow a proposed vehicle sales business.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate street landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales business on 0.9 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the
south side Charleston Boulevard, approximately 300 feet east of Mojave Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/syp (For

possible action)12/21/22 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be

done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.
Next Meeting Date: December 15, 2022.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

November 10, 2022
MINUTES
Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair ~ EXCUSED Paul Thomas - EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair- PRESENT Harry Williams- PRESENT
Max Carter — - PRESENT Planning-Steve Demeritt
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 Jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Javier Rivera

1.

iII.

iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of the October 27, 2022 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for November 10, 2022

Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Approved with item #3
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Mr. Rivera reminded eve

being held

(2-year) term are due by November 15, 2022.
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vi Planning & Zoning

12/06/22 PC

1 UC-22-0567-HSJC INVESTMENTS, LTD:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premlises consumption of alcohol (supper club); and 2) reduce the
separation from a supper club to a residential|use in conjunction with an existing shopping center on 1.9
acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the east
side of Links Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rk/syp (For possible action)12/06/22 PC

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Approved Per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

2. UC-22-0583-HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC:
USE PERMIT to increase the height of an existing communications tower.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for encroachment into airspace.
DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing communications tower and associated equipment on a
portion of 4.4 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 & AE-75) Zone. Generally located on the north side of

El Campo Grande Avenue and the west side of Hollywood Boulevard within the Sunrise Manor Planning
Area. MK/md/syp (For possible action)12/06/22 PC

Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Approved Per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

VII. General Business: None

VIII.  Public Comment: None

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be December 1, 2022

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 6:40pm

JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair-JUSTIN Ji ONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK-WILLIAM MCCURDY I-ROSS MILLER-MICHAEL NAFT-TICK SEGERBLOM
Yolanda King, Cqunty Manager
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE SALES HARRIS AVE/NELLIS BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING 5
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-22-0608-INZUNZA, JUAN MANUEL & GARCIA, IVONNE FRANCO:

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales office and site design on 0.7jabres inaC-2 \(\Qenera}

Commercial) Zone. N
\ N %

Generally located on the east side of Nellis Boulevard, 300 feet sou}h/ of Harris Avenue wnhin

Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/syp (For possible action) 7 \ N p
v

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-28-410-003 o,

LAND USE PLAN: vooR
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED}USE '

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary SN |
o Site Address:948 N¢Nelljs Boulevard
Site Acreage: 0.7 °. |
Project Typéi\V chicle sales
Building Height (feef): %X{modular office)
Square Feet: \3\00\({nodularofﬁce) 7
Pa}kirgg Requiragi/}srg\zlided:\/l)/l 1 (customer parking)

':_‘

® © % o o

e %
Site Plarh % VN
The site p\lan depidts a proposed vehicle sales establishment with a new parking lot and vehicle
display spacgs. Access tg the site is from Nellis Boulevard ingress/egress and will include a
rolling security gate that'will remain open during business hours. A total of 11 parking spaces are
reserved for customer parking. A trash enclosure is shown along the south property line and the
parcel is‘surrounded to the north and south of C-2 zoned properties. Review of the plans shows
the modular offiée located in the front center of the parcel and meets required setbacks from the
right-of-way

N

Landscaping
The site plan shows landscaping along the street with trees and shrubs in an area that currently

does not have any landscaping.



Elevations
The plans depict a modular office building and is 9 feet in height with wood siding, flat roofline,
windows, and door.

Floor Plans
Per the submitted elevations, the vehicle sales office is a rectangular building with an overall
area of 300 square feet.

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

% FN
Applicant’s Justification \ \‘/ N N
The applicant states that the proposed use and overall design dre comﬁatible with ﬂge adjacent
uses in the surrounding neighborhood. Both parcels tp” the /n'érth‘ and south are zoned
commercially. i

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North & | Corridor Mixed-Use Cc-2 ‘Undevelgped & commercial
South , o ,
East Mid-Intensity Suburban, | R-2 Siﬁg\le family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
West City of Las Vegas , C-1 ¢ | Shopping center

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:" o
The applicant shall demoristrate that th§ proposed requést meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ™ ‘

"' \
Analysis : N \
Current Planning
The proposed design of the new- parking lot, vehicle display spaces, and vehicle sales building
are archijtetturally anpRtible to the surrount ing businesses, The plans depict adequate vehicular
and pedestrian circulation.u\ﬁ parking analysis was provided for no more than 31 vehicles for sale
on-Site and 11 _customer parking spaces. The plans depict a modular office building that is
.appropriate for the site in'terms of désign and functionality. Furthermore, the site plans show that
the build)hg is set back avay from the residential use to the east and from the right-of-way. Staff
finds that th overall design is aesthetically pleasing and should not pose any negative impacts to

the surrounding n/ei’ghboyhood and commercial uses. Staff supports this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval. //

N\
If this reque\s\t is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standalr_ds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

* A maximum of 31 vehicles for display on-site. ,

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without ﬁﬁa}*x%oning
inspection. ’

® Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumiptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, ‘will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a s;ukstantiai change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added eonditions to an extené‘ign of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not }'orﬁmenceﬁ\or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the tim€ specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approvdl datg or it yﬂk@xpire. % P >

\ N

\,

Public Works - Development Review k :

¢ Drainage study and compliance. o/
* Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Traﬂ‘sportaﬁoxx(NDOT) permits may be
required. ’ \

pa
Ve

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) _

* Applicant is advised-that a Point of Cannection (POC) fequest has been initiated for this
project; to email se\yerlocatioh@cleapwatert;éam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0428-2022 to ’obtaip’i«ﬂ: POC exhibit; and tﬁx}at flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimatey mdy require a new POC analysis. /’

. N ~— Vs

s Vs

P

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ADAN'CASTILLO >
‘CONTACT: ADAN CA\STIEITQ«,’/S%S FUNKS GROVE LN., LAS VEGAS, NV 89122

N H
\ 5 ]
\ E

\\ !




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ) R Sy
ape. numeer: [)[2- D-OLOK pate FiLep: (0725730
S TEXT AMENDMENT (Ta) . | PLANNER AssiGNED: S (A/D !
& AR/ : { P C (4 b ;
s - < TABICAC: S|y ';u}:l al /rgg TAB/CAC DATE {g;g L ek
 CONFORMING (2¢) @ | PC MEETING DATE: [}
~ NONCONFORMING (Nzc) 4 Bee ”EET”%“TE: =
. : FEE: p (/ 7 c)l
[ USE PERMIT (U /4
VARIANCE (v() name: JUAN MANUEL INZUNZA
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT o « | ADDRESS: 2702 WATER SPORT AVE.
STANDARDS (WS) 5y NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 89031
w = CITY: STATE: zip:
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR 25 | TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-680-7132
© PUBLIC HEARING % | e-man: inzunza _smart24@hotmail.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
N . ADAN CASTILLC
STREET NAME / R
b= P ,
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 3 Aanassg:R 5.;3 12 Q’OLDZN SUN CT.
o -N H LAS VEGAS . NV . 89081
T WAIVEROFCONDITIONS we) | 5 | ¢ el Z*P.;
' & | TELEPHONE: cELL: 702-524-6776
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) < | emaw: sunrblic@amail.com REF CONTACT iD #:
ANNEXATION —
REQUEST (aNX) :
NAME:
EXTENSION OF TIME (=T} =z
£ | ADDress: :
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: STATE: ZIP:
g
. : - | TELEPHONE: CELL:
I APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 4 - - ~
8 1 emans REF CONTACTID#: XA G 3 ¢/
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-28-410-003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NELLIS & BONANZA
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: AUTO SALES

il We} tha untarsigned swear ang sayihal{l am. Wa arej the ownes(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invotved i this application, or (am, sre} othenwise qualified fc iniate
thse appiization undar Clark County Coce: that the intormation on the attached ‘agal descriplion, all plans, and drawings attached harsto, and all the stetements and answers confaingd
Parein anz in all respects true and corrert to the best of my khowletge and nelief, and the undarsignea undarsiands that this appiication mus: ge complele and accurata bafore 3
mBnng san be sonducted. {1, We) alse authorze the Clark Ceounty Compransnsive Planning Department, or s designes, 1o enlar the premises and to instal By required signs on
property ?‘;’r e gurpese of adusing the public of tha proposead apolicstion,

H

s o g T 2cA 7 A '
A SUAN ZgizeNz A | MARIA GARCIA
Property Owner Signature)” Property Owner (Print : NOURrRY
perty Qwner (Signature) party (Print) STATE OF NEVADA

state of N Dwd
COUNTY OF __ Ulowh
£ f 3% iy #5
SUBSCRIBED AND SwoRN seForeme on [ [H11705772 (0aTE)
By 30N HOMOEl 0% UG ¢} yros
= [

HOTARY e &
puetic. /7 iﬁ{‘@é@%zwﬁ{iﬁ

Cerificaie No: 15-2258-1

i

|

sy Comenisgion Bxpras: 00-15-20221
:

; ;

i

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of autharity {of equivalent), power of attamey. or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor propetly owrer
s a corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev, 6712/2C




SMART DEALS AUTO SALE’S LAND USE APPLICATION

Juan Manuel Inzunza , o
948 N. Nellis Blvd. DR-23 06 g
Las Vegas, NV 89110

APN: 140-28-410-003
October 5, 2022

Justification Letter

To: Clark County, Department of Comprehensive Planning
To: Steve DeMerritt, Senior Planner.

We are applying for Design Review on this C-2 zoned parcel for Auto Sale, which it has a 300 sf.
office building, which is moveable made of wood framing with siding.

We are supplying architectural plan:

1. ASite plan (A-1) with one (1) office building, Vicinity map, parking layout, location of the
sign, trash enclosures, the right-of-way width for Nellis Blvd., width of the existing Nellis
Blvd. commercial driveway, measurement from the centerline of ad jacent street,
parking analysis, and the existing finished grade doesn’t exceeds 12%.

2. Office building Floor plan (A-2), Elevations (North, South, East and West), and North-
South and East-West Cross Sections.

3. Alandscape Plan {A-3).

In brief, we are trying to work with Clark County to work this out in the best way possible.

If you have any questions, please contact:

Adan Castillo

5468 Funks grove Ln.
Las Vegas, NV 89122
(702) 524-6776
sunrbllc@gmail.com



12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER NELLIS BLVD/CRAIG RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING _
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-22-0592-4350 NELLIS BLVD, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 20.0 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-60 &?y -70)
Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60 & AE-70) Zone, ~ \ .~ ‘\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a modified drivéway design. \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed distr;b'ﬁtion/ .eénter; and 2)“~<ltemafis<e
v

parking lot landscaping. Ay

~

< & S -
Generally located on the east side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Craig Road Within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rk/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: 3

APN:
140-04-310-002

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: PN

Reduce throat depth for the driveways 'along Nellis Boylévard to a minimum of 3 feet and 11 feet
where 100 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Brawing 222.1 (a 97% and 89% reduction
respectively). .

LAND USE PLAN:,
SUNRISE MANOR -\CORRID@RMIggED-I;gB
ey

BACKGROUI‘ﬁ): ‘

Preject Description

_General Summ N

> e Site Address: 4350 Las'Vegas Boulevard North
. Sité»Acreag‘e: 20

e Projedt Type: Distribution center

e  Numbet of Stgriés: 1

e Building Height (feet): Up to 47

* Square Ijeé: 385,560 (total of 2 buildings)

e Parking Required/Provided: 192/306



Neighborhood Meeting Summary

The applicant conducted a meeting on March 28, 2022, as required by the nonconforming
amendment process, prior to formal filing of this application. All owners within 1,500 feet of the
project site were notified about the meeting. There were 10 attendees present at the open house
meeting for this item. The neighbors expressed they were not in favor of the proposed, warehouse
project and would rather see a grocery store on the site.

Site Plan
This application is for a nonconforming zone change to M-D zoning with'a waiver and design

-
.

review for a distribution warehouse center. The plans depict 2 buildings located in the, central
portion of the site totaling 385,560 square feet. The site is bounded ll@pub)ié' n“ghts-of-%y on
the north, south, and west sides of the development. Access to the site is provided by 2
driveways on Nellis Boulevard, Craig Road, and Las Vegas Boulevard North. Parking for the
facility is located along the perimeters of the development. The iozging‘and service'areas are
located at the rear of the buildings facing internally to thg/center of thgxp'roje\gx. The serw‘*ige/afea
that contains overhead doors and loading docks are screened from public view by the buildings
themselves and with ample street landscaping. A total of §06 parking spaces are provided where
192 parking spaces are required.

Landscaping ' ; “ ¢ \ ' .
Street landscaping is shown from approximately 15 feetsto 160 feet in width with an existing

attached sidewalk located along the public stregts Interior.to tfie\ site, an ample amount of
landscaping is distributed throughout the', parking lot and around-portions of the building
footprint. 4 />

Elevations

The 47 foot high buildirg hasa Bqntemgorary a\rchiteéglral design consisting of painted concrete
tilt-up panels with glass stote fronts and vertical and horizontal reveal lines. There are surface
plane and color vafigations éons,ivsiing of-walls that have contrasting design schemes. The height
of the building varies slightly and has been designed to break-up the roofline and enhance the
overall look of the building. The-overhead doors will be located on the east and west sides of the

buildings- that are-internal to the site. .
SO
: N
Flo6r Plans i

\ ’
The plans depict a 385,\5_60 squarg oot distribution center with shell buildings and incidental
‘affice ardas shown at the cornérs of the buildings. Building A is shown at 192,910 square feet
and Buildi'n% B is shown at 192,650 square feet.

N\
Signage
Signage.is not a part of this request.

\ /
Applicant’s Justification
This is a reqlest for a conforming zone change that is surrounded by planned light industrial
uses. The applicant indicates this site has been designed to be compatible with the surrounding
area as well as most of the objectives of Title 30 and the Master Plan. Ample landscaping is
proposed around the perimeter of the development and the loading areas will exceed the 150 foot




minimum separ'%iﬁon requirement from a residential use. The applicant also states the vacant
Walmart and Del Taco buildings will be demolished which will help eliminate some of the
vacancies in the area and enhance the overall economic viability of the neighborhood.

Prior Land Use Requests ;
Application | Request Action Date
Number |
DR-0123-05 | Addition to an existing garden center in conjunction Approved | March

with a Walmart store by PC 2005
Z(C-1995-98 | Reclassified this site to C-2 zoning for a 208,000 Approved | February
square foot retail center, including a 15,000 squard.| by BCC ] 1999%
foot outdoor garden center ) v N
7
Surrounding Land Use /
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Corridor Mixed-Use & Compact | C-2 & R-3 Motel & < multiple family
Neighborhood (up to 18 du/ac) \ | residential
East | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 Office building
South | Business Employment & | C-2 &H-2 Commercial uses
Corridor Mixed-Use A
West | Corridor Mixed-Use & Urbam| C-2:& R-4 .| Undeveloped & multiple family
Neighborhood (greater than 18 v \r\esideng;ia/lg
du/ac) e
Related Applications
 Application | Request :
Number i \ 7
VS-22-0593 | A request"tg vaeate a driveway gasement is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: <.~

-~ Fé
The applicant sha]‘bdem\bpstrate'ﬂqat the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. 7 -
)/ )

-Z«’umlysii‘»~ X

urrent Planning

¢ \

Zone Change S ]

The*applicani\shaﬁ proi(i’t{ie Compelling Justification that approval of the nonconforming zoning
boundary amenCment is appropriate. A Compelling Justification means the satisfaction of the
following criteria agisted below:

N .

. /

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts afier the adoption, readoption or amendment

of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the

area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate.



The distribution warehouse center is located across the street (Las Vegas Boulevard North) from
planned light industrial uses such as this one. Farther south is 1 of the runways inside Nellis Air
Force Base. Several parcels located in this area of Sunrise Manor that were designated for
commercial development in the land use plan have been reclassified into business design
manufacturing land uses. In addition, M-D and M-1 zoning can be found along Eas, Vegas
Boulevard North heading south of the subject site. ‘ )

2. The density and intensily of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zening is compatible

with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area. ‘

The density and intensity of the use being proposed by this amendni.‘e@t\is /céﬁatible with the
existing and planned land uses in the area. The proposed project is appropHate for & location\and
bounded on 3 sides by the larger arterial streets. The project‘in terms of scale, intensity, and
density are compatible with the adjacent developments. Eurthermore, the-overall site\has been
designed to minimize impacts on the various surrounding Iand(usesv’ The site has irﬁ‘ng;diate
access to Craig Road, which connects to Interstate 15. Led '

3. There will not be a substantial adverse_effect on pz}blic faci!i{ies and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilz‘z‘z‘és, and stormwater and drainage
Jacilities, as a result of the uses a:f{?r'w.ed by the nonconforming zon‘z}\zg,

v
A~

: - \ .
The proposed zone change will not result in any édﬁi@onal impagts é’r\x/szfirounding infrastructure
not already conmiemplated in the area. The facility vx;ill take advantage of the adjacent arterial
streets which the project is located on. There has beén no indication from service providers that
this request will have a substantial adverse effect on public fatilifies and services.

4. The proposed_ﬂbncaw‘tfr}iging zoping conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals,
and policies! / .
Growth Management Policy 1 encourages the ﬁevelcpment of undeveloped parcels within
serviced areas.for which this vacarit pargcl/§5~/within an area serviced by public utilities. This
proposal’ also megts the goals ‘and policies of the Master Plan which encourages in-fill
development with proper transitioning between uses. Staff finds thoughtful transition has been
proposed With-ample sﬁeet"\l\andscgping and overhead doors located internally away from the
‘right-of-way andwout of the ling of sight from the street or the adjacent residential to the north.
Staff ﬁn&*s\ the proposed ‘noncoﬁfonning zone change to M-D, with the proposed layout and
design, consistent \}vith the County’s goals and policies.

Summary

Zone Change 7

The intensity o/fxée proposed project is consistent and compatible with existing and planned
developmentgir this area. The intensity of uses allowed in an M-D zone is compatible with the
existing surrounding developments. Lastly, the proposed nonconforming zone boundary
amendment will not adversely impact public utilities and services, and it conforms to applicable
adopted plans, goals, and policies. Therefore, staff finds the applicant has provided justification
to warrant approval of the nonconforming zone boundary request.



Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed

request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development stapdards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative. d

Design Reviews' ), N\

The design of the distribution center is consistent with the standards of approval for &, design
review. The site layout and buildings create an orderly and aesthegitall plefasihg environment
that is compatible with the area. This project provides ample pc’riméter\iandscapi\ng aloxig all
public street frontages. Along portions of the site near the buildings, there are no parking lot
landscape fingers shown on the plans. The elimination of the trees within“the landscape fingers
will alternatively be provided on other portions of the projéct. Therefo,n{ sin\c,e the plant matefial
will be distributed throughout the site, staff can support thi\s alternative pargiﬁg lot design, ¥

pd

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards P \ 1

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the throat dépt{x for the'‘commercial driveways on Nellis

Boulevard. The applicant provided additional landscape buffers adjacent o both entrances into

the site. The buffers provide more distance before~drivers eﬁeopnte‘n\co/nﬂicts when entering the
N A~

Y

site, allowing vehicles to safely exit the right\-of-w‘qy.

Staff Recommendation S

Approval. This item will be forwarded to the B;oard of géunty Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 18, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., lunless ptherwise announced.

‘ , J
mmission finds that the application is consistent
r(;!?e Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

i ’ 7 / d
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Co
with the standards and purpose enumerated in-

Revised Statutes. ) o~ /
2 g k s

PRELIMINARY STAFF\_CONI}ITIONS:

‘,Cﬁrrent’l;lami‘ing | /

® I%solutioﬁ«of Intent to cotnplete in 3 years;

® delg with the Lag Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security

.. cametas and survéillance operation.

e Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water vyilf be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
usg applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conforpiance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a new application
for a Master Plan area plan amendment and a zone boundary amendment may be required
in the event the building program and/or conditions of the subject application are
proposed to be modified in the future; a substantial change in circumstances or

regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the



extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no
substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance; *\
e If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), relocate the bus tprnout
on Craig Road east of Nellis Boulevard and dedicate right-of-way and ednstruc /t the bus
turnout including passenger loading/shelter areas in accordance with RTC stanqlards

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment. ‘

%

¢ N
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) , \

* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) requést has %cen 1mt1ated for tlfn>s
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com \and reference POC Tiea ing
#0034-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that ﬂow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: 5
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PARKER SIECK
CONTACT: PARKER SIECK;-1980 FESTIVAL BLAZA DR SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV

89135

B



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE P . g -
APP.NUMBER: __ N ZC - 22.0592  parepen:  (0-15.272
PLANNER ASSIGNED: KK
o 5 Po >
= TRKT SHENGRERT w | TaBicAC: __Suvrise Mavor TABICAC DATE:_(2-1-22
B ZONE cHANGE % |PCMEETINGDATE: ___(2 20 22 C-2 +o MD (iECs /2)
£ CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: /- /5. 23 Cormidor Muced e
B NONCONFORMING (NZC) FeE: 34 050 .00 SRRIROTT IARET Rk
: P Ul 0O MK ZC 1995, 98
USE PERMIT (uC) -
. 2761 Fruitland Avenue
® WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | AEPias: :
STANDARDS (WS) u § city: Vemon STATE: CA _ z|p. 90058
o) ; : y
E-MAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
{1 STREET NAME / NAME: Holden Development Company, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) g ADDRESS: 10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150
O  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (We) g CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89145
& | TELEPHONE: (702)580-4700 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: danielholden@cox.net REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: Bob Gronauer
g ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIp: 89135
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: (702)792-7000 CELL:
8 | e-maiL; BGronauer@kenvlaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 140-04-310-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4350 North Nellis Boulevard
PROJECT DESCR*P’T‘ON: NZC and DR for Distribution Center

(. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified 1o initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached Jegal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to insiall any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

e JUNG AH LEE
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
stareor _Cub favn o
COURTYQF j SR f:‘,v‘ffi‘: {

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 2 -3 6Ll ——
By T;'.f\{;':} h e

NOTARY 3 l fi
PUBLIC: ik

i /

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (o equivalent], power of atforney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corparation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a represenlalive capacily.

Rev. 12/9/21



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
! ) 8345 West Suniﬁ Rosc
W KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW
Tel 702.792.7000

CRO\"’ELL GRONAUER & FIORENTINO Fax:702.798 7157

RENO OFFICE
$585 Kietzke Lane

T AW Reno, NV 8951°
ATTORNEYS AT Law Tel. 775 852 3900
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax: 775.852 3962
CARSON CITY OFFICE
BOB GRONAUER - 510 W. Fourth Street
rig@kenviaw.com beptember 19’ 2022 Carson City, NV 88703
702.792-7000 Tei 775.884 8300

Fax:775.882.0257

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING NZt-22-0S9 2
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Compelling Justification Letter — Nonconforming Zone Change, Design Review,
Vacation and Waiver of Development Standards JSor Distribution Center
APNs: 140-04-310-002 and 140-04-310-003

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is located on approximately 20 acres located at the southeast corner of Craig
Road and Nellis Boulevard. The property is more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel
Numbers 140-04-310-002 and 003 (the “Site”). The Applicant is requesting a nonconforming
zone change from C-2 to M-D, a design review and a waiver of development standards to allow
for a distribution warehouse. At this time. there is no end user.

The Site fronts onto Craig Road and Nellis Boulevard, both heavily travelled right-of-
ways, and is surrounded by existing commercial property. Additionally. the Site fronts on Las
Vegas Boulevard to the south. The surrounding area is densely populated with high density
residential ranging from small lot RUD developments to R-4 multi-family residential.
Additionally, commercial in the surrounding area is struggling, as shown by the vacant Walmart
building that exists on the Site today. Therefore, the proposed distribution warehouse use will
help to revamp the Site without bringing additional residential to the overly dense community,
provide short and long term jobs, and avoid additional vacant commercial buildings. Currently,
the Site includes an existing Del Taco building on the northwest corner and a vacant WalMart
building on the eastern portion of the Site. Both buildings will be demolished and replaces with
two new office/warehouse buildings as discussed in more detail below.

A neighborhood meeting was held on March 28™ 2022. John Sullivan from Kaempfer
Crowell represented the application. 10 nei ghbors attended the meeting. The neighbors expressed
they were not in favor of the proposed warehouse project and would rather see a grocery store on
the Site, however, the property is deed restricted following the sale by Walmart and does not
allow the development of grocery stores. Other items that were discussed were traffic circulation,
roadway capacity, and general design questions.

Just Lelter DOC 20282 4



KA EMPFER CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

September 19, 2022
CrowELL Page 2

Nonconfermin? Zone Change:

The Site is zoned C-2 and master planned Corridor Mixed Use (CM). This request for a
zone change to M-D satisfies the criteria for a nonconforming zone change with the compelling
Justification required by Title 30 as follows:

1 A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use
plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area,
or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate:

The surrounding area has substantially changed due to the vast amount of commercial
that is struggling in the area as shown by the various vacant commercial buildings in the area,
including the vacant Walmart building on the Site itself. Rather than building additional
commercial, which will struggle to survive, bringing in a use to provide the needed
warehouse/distribution square footage that has been highly sought after throughout the Las
Vegas Valley, will not only help Clark County as a whole, but will help many residents
searching for jobs in the area.

2. The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area:

The Site is surrounded by existing C-2 and H-2 zoned commercial developments and
fronts onto three major right-of-ways, all of which were designed to carry high amounts of
vehicular traffic. including truck traffic. The proposed M-D zoning designation will bring less
traffic to the Site than commercial. therefore providing a less intense overall use to the
community.

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services,
such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire, and police facilities, and storm
water and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the
nonconforming zone change:

The proposed zone change will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. The Site fronts onto Las Vegas Boulevard
which is contemplated for heavy traffic. The proposed use will not add any additional students
to the surrounding schools or impact the utilities already in place along Craig Road. Nellis
Boulevard of Las Vegas Boulevard.

4, The proposed nonconforming zone conforms to other applicable adopted
plans, goals, and policies:

Just Letter DOC 202821




K AEMPFER
CROWELL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
September 19, 2022
Page 3

Policy 1.3.5 of the Countywide goals and policies, encourages neighborhood
improvements. Here, the proposed nonconforming zone change would allow for the removal of
the vacant Walmart building and the Del Taco, and provide two additional new warehouse
buildings that would bring jobs to the area.

Policy 1.6.3 encourages economic opportunity. The proposed project does just that. Not
only will the project bring short term construction jobs, it will provide many long term and
permanent jobs available to Clark County residents.

More specifically, in the Sunrise Manor goals and policies, the very first policy
encourages reinvestment and revitalization of older neighborhoods when compatible with the
surrounding areas. Here, the proposed project will bring new life to the Site and remove the
large vacant building that brings vandalism and crime to the area. The Site is also developed in
such a way to reduce impacts on traffic with various access points, ample landscaping
throughout the Site, and upscale, modern buildings.

Finally, Policy SM-1.3 encourages the revitalization of underutilized commercial
corridors and centers through compatible infill and redevelopment. Walmart is one of the largest
and most successful companies in the United States, but was not able to continue business on the
Site.  Rather than force additional commercial here, allowing an appropriately designed
distribution center will enhance the overall area which will then help to support the existing
commercial and residential in the area.

Design Review:

The Applicant is proposing two new warehouse distribution buildings for a total of
385,560 square feet. The proposed buildings are single story with a maximum height of 47-feet
where 50-feet is permitted in M-D zoning districts. The buildings will be comprised of painted
steel, architectural enhancements, a varying roofline, and large decorative windows. The loading
docks are located in the center of the two buildings and screened from the right-of-ways by the
buildings themselves and ample landscaping. The Applicant is providing a total of 306 parking
spaces where only 192 are required. The Applicant is also providing landscaping throughout the
Site and the entire perimeter to ensure shade and visual relief

Access to the Site is proposed from six (6) driveways — two along Las Vegas Boulevard,
two along Nellis Boulevard and two along Craig Road, all of which are existing. The Applicant
has provided several access points with long throat depths to ensure appropriate queuing and on-
site circulation for trucks. The longer driveways are located toward the backs of the warehouse
buildings and in the center of the Site to allow easy ingress and egress for trucks. The remaining

driveways are located at the front of the buildings near the office space to allow cars to avoid
trucks coming in and out of the Site.

Just Letter DOC 202824




K AEMPFER CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
_ September 19, 2022

CrOWELL Page 4

Attached sidewalks are existing along the perimeter of the Site, and therefore, the
Applicant will utilize those existing sidewalks rather than replacing them with detached
sidewalks.

The Applicant is also requesting a design review for alternative landscaping to allow
fewer number of landscaping fingers throughout the parking lot. The Applicant is providing
more overall trees than what is required as a compensating benefit for the request. Additionally.
the reduction of landscape fingers will help with the overall water usage on the Site while still
providing ample shade and visual relief with the landscaping proposed along the perimeter.

Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow for reduced throat depths to 11.2-feet and
3-feet for the two driveways along Nellis Boulevard where 100-feet is required. No waiver is
needed or the driveways on C raig and Las Vegas Boulevard as they are NDOT right of ways.
Additionally, the driveways along Craig Road and Las V egas Boulevard have been designed to
allow for trucks to pull in and drive straight for a considerable distance before getting to the
loading areas, and therefore, not creating any negative impact to the traffic along those streets.
The driveways along Nellis Boulevard are provided for car traffic for employees and customers
to park near the office areas. Additionally, the Applicant has revised its site plan to include the
Del Taco site as part of the overall project, removing the potential conflict of traffic between the
two uses that was discussed during an initial meeting with Public Works. Finally. because the
Site has several different driveways for both standard vehicles and trucks, we respectfully
request consideration of the waiver request.

Vacation
Finally, the Applicant is requesting to vacate the existing driveway located on the
northwest corner of the Site along C raig, currently being used as one of two access points to the

Del Taco. The Applicant has submitted the required vacation documents as part of this request.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW
GRONAUER & FIORENTINO

—\38; (oo

Bob Groaner

Just Letter DOC 202821



12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS CRAIG RD/NELLIS BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-22-0593-4350 NELLIS BLVD, LLC;

Vs

and Las Vegas Boulevard North, and between Nellis Boulevard and Las\Ve B‘o\t\llevarcf‘North

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Créig Road
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/tk/syp (For possible ac\tgo}(fm)y
p

RELATED INFORMATION: F

APN:

140-04-310-002

LAND USE PLAN: .
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXEE%—USE'

BACKGROUND: \

Project Description - %

This application is a request td vacaie and abandon 1 access Eiiivx:{ay easement from Craig Road
as granted to Clark County under Book\97, Page 23 logated on the northwest portion of the site.
The subject property is currently~yacant; however, thete is a companion item on the agenda for a
proposed distribution Warth)/use complex. The‘-,‘easen;}ant being eliminated is based on the new

design of the site. v
s s

Prior Land Use Req;x‘ests

Application Reqxes’t ] Action Date
Number N
DR-0123-05.] Addition to\%m existing garden center in conjunction | Approved | March

with a Walmart store by PC 2005

\ZC-1995:98 | Reclassified this site to C-2 zoning for a 208,000 Approved | February
3 square fopt retail center, including a 15,000 square by BCC | 1999

foet outdpor garden center

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | Corridor Mixed-Use & Compact | C-2 & R-3 Motel & multiple family

Neighborhood (up to 18 dw/ac) residential

East | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 Office building




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
South | Business Employment & C2&H-2 Commercial uses
Corridor Mixed-Use
West | Corridor Mixed-Use & Urban | C-2 & R-4 Undeveloped & multiple family
Neighborhood (greater than 18 residential 3
du/ac) ‘ "
Related Applications
Application Request A
Number AR A
NZC-22-0592 | A zone change to reclassify this site to M-D zoning for a 385,560 square foot
distribution warehouse complex is a companion item on this agenda. b

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: } )
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request, meets the goals-and purposes of Title
30. k

Analysis e

Public Works - Development Review k \

Staff has no objection to the vacation of\ the driveway ‘easement since the driveway will be
removed and replaced with curb and gutter. \ AN \ //

Staff Recommendation . \ \

Approval. This item will bg ’f(/)rwaraéd to the'Board of Cotnty Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 18, 2023 at %:20 a.m.};unless"\otherw%se announced.
. a0 ; \ .
If this request is approved; the Board and/or Cémm§sfon finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and p&posé enumérated_in'the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.  \ iy
¢ T
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:”
Cufrent}_’iinning LY 5
" e Satisfy ﬁi}ity companie\s’/teéliremems.
e A plicant is advised thaf the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
\. applications, incliiding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
" conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circun:stance§ or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the exténsion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no ,sﬁbstantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recdtdinfg of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
* Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;



Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording;

If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), relocate the bus turnout
on Craig Road east of Nellis Boulevard and dedicate right-of-way and construct the bus
turnout ivicluding passenger loading/shelter areas in accordance with RTC standards.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) : N
e No objection.

TAB/CAC: , \
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PARKER SIECK
CONTACT: PARKER SIECK, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DR., SUITE'650, LAS VEGAS, NV
89135 N °



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

w | APP.NUMBER: VS-27-0893 DATE FILED: _ /C-18-72
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: KK
0 EASEMENT(S) % TABICAC: _ Sumwmite Manjor TAB/CAC DATE:__(2-1-22
. Z | PCMEETING DATE: _ ,2.20.72 .
B RICHTS) OraNAY , E BCC MEETING DATE: __ /-1%.23 MD (a Egcsr/?o\)
" SRaSASTIEED, | & [ree #E1S00 Cormider e

MK Z2C- 199598

name: 1he Tai J. Jang and Teresa H. Jang Family Trust, Dated May 23, 2007
Appress: PO Box 400280
ciry: Las Vegas , sTATE: NV zip: 89140

TELEPHONE: : GELL:
E-MAIL: Yangd5@hotmail.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Holden Development Company, LLC

% appRress: 10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 7 7
€ |city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zie: 89145
§ TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: _ ‘ REF CONTACT ID #:
« | name: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer
& | appress: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr.. Suite 650
2 |cmy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89135
& | TELEPHONE: 702-693-4262 CELL: __
S | emai: psieck@kcnvlaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-04-310-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETs: 4380 North Nellis Boulevard

| {Wej the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are} the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this applicafion. or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answers contained
herein are in all respecis true and corect to 3_33 belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing

T
B 2
F

can be conduptede——""7"~ w} o  {
: J’;'J,/ e ‘.‘\ o
[ L P The Tai J. Jang and Teresa H. Jang Fan
Property Owner {Signature)” it Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA L i iiy:
i Clork. PETER JOHH FUNG SANTOS
SUBSCRIBED AMD SWORN BEFORE ME ON "(Wﬁ#‘i“' U 2023 (DATE} 7 mowary Public. Siate of Navads

Y apeeintinent KO, 21-8337-01
My agot, Expires Jan 1, 2025

gy Ty S Jana

.

NOTARY W )
FUBLIC:

ff

*NOTE: Corparate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney. or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner Is a corporation, partnership, trust, or orovides signature in 2 representative capacity

Rev. 1/5/22




KAEMPFER BNONt o CROWELL RENSHAW

(@:00) 1 GRONAUER & FIORENTINO

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
LAS VEGAS OFFICE

Bop GroNAUER

Hg@kenvlaw.com September 19 2022
702.792-7000

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
8345 West Sunset Road
Suite 250
Las Vegas, NV 89113
Tel: 702.752.7000

Fax:702.768 7181

RENOQ OFFICE
5585 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89531
Tel: 775.852.3900
Fax: 775.852.3982

CARSON CITY OFFICE
510 W. Fourth Strest
Carson City, NV 89703
Tel: 775.824 8300
Fax:775.882.0257

Re:  Compelling Justification Letter — Nonconforming Zoue Change, Design Review,

Vacation and Waiver of Development Standards for Distribution Center

APNs: 140-04-310-002 and 140-04-310-003

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above
proposed project is located on approximately 20 acres located at the southeast

-referenced matter. The
orner of Craig

Road and Nellis Boulevard. The property is more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel
Numbers 140-04-310-002 and 003 (the “Site™). The Applicant is requesting a nonconforming
zone change from C-2 to M-D, a design review and a waiver of development standards to allow

for a distribution warehouse. At this time, there is no end user.

The Site fronts onto Craig Road and Nellis Boulevard, both heavily travelled right-of-
ways, and is surrounded by existing commercial property. Additionally, the Site fronts on Las
Vegas Boulevard to the south. The surrounding area is densely populated with high density

residential ranging from small lot RUD developments to R-4 mul

ti-family residential.

Additionally, commercial in the surrounding area is struggling, as shown by the vacant Walmart
building that exists on the Site today. Therefore, the proposed distribution warehouse use will
help to revamp the Site without bringing additional residential to the overly dense community,
provide short and long term jobs, and avoid additional vacant commercial buildings. Currently,

the Site includes an existing Del Taco building on the northwest
building on the eastern portion of the Site. Both buildings will be
two new office/warehouse buildings as discussed in more detail bel

corner and a vacant WalMart
demolished and replaces with

A peighborhood meeting was held on March 28" 2022. John Sullivan from Kaempfer
Crowell represented the application. 10 neighbors attended the meeting. The neighbors expressed
they were not in favor of the proposed warehouse project and would rather see a grocery store on
the Site, however, the property is deed restricted following the sale by Walmart and does not
allow the development of grocery stores. Other items that were discussed were traffic circulation,

roadway capacity, and general design questions.
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Nonconforming Zone Change:

The Site is zoned C-2 and master planned Corridor Mixed Use (CM). This request for a
zone change to M-D satisfies the criteria for a nonconforming zone change with the compelling
justification required by Title 30 as follows:

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use
plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area,
or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate:

The surrounding area has substantially changed due to the vast amount of commercial
that is struggling in the area as shown by the various vacant commercial buildings in the area,
including the vacant Walmart building on the Site itself. Rather than building additional
commercial, which will struggle to survive, bringing in a use to provide the needed
warehouse/distribution square footage that has been highly sought after throughout the Las
Vegas Valley, will not only help Clark County as a whole, but will help many residents
searching for jobs in the area.

2. The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area:

The Site is surrounded by existing C-2 and H-2 zoned commercial developments and
fronts onto three major right-of-ways, all of which were designed to carry high amounts of
vehicular traffic, including truck traffic. The proposed M-D zoning designation will bring less
traffic to the Site than commercial, therefore providing a less intense overall use to the
comumunity.

3 There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services,
such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire, and police facilities, and storm
water and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the
nonconforming zone change:

The proposed zone change will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. The Site fronts onto Las Vegas Boulevard
which is contemplated for heavy traffic. The proposed use will not add any additional students
to the surrounding schools or impact the utilities already in place along Craig Road, Nellis
Boulevard of Las Vegas Boulevard.

4, The proposed nonconforming zone conforms to other applicable adopted
plans, goals, and policies:

Just Letter.DOC 20282.1
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Policy 135 of the Countywide goals and policies, encourages neighborhood
improvements. Here, the proposed nonconforming zone change would allow for the removal of
the vacant Walmart building and the Del Taco, and provide two additional new warehouse
buildings that would bring jobs to the area.

Policy 1.6.3 encourages economic opportunity. The proposed project does just that. Not
only will the project bring short term construction jobs, it will provide many long term and
permanent jobs available to Clark County residents.

More specifically, in the Sunrise Manor goals and policies, the very first policy
encourages reinvestment and revitalization of older neighborhoods when compatible with the
surrounding areas. Here, the proposed project will bring new life to the Site and remove the
large vacant building that brings vandalism and crime to the area. The Site is also developed in
such a way to reduce impacts on traffic with various access points, ample landscaping
throughout the Site, and upscale, modemn buildings.

Finally, Policy SM-1.3 encourages the revitalization of underutilized commercial
corridors and centers through compatible infill and redevelopment. Walmart is one of the largest
and most successful companies in the United States, but was not able to continue business on the
Site. Rather than force additional commercial here, allowing an appropriately designed
distribution center will enhance the overall area which will then help to support the existing
commercial and residential in the area.

Design Review:

The Applicant is proposing two new warehouse distribution buildings for a total of
385,560 square feet. The proposed buildings are single story with a maximum height of 47-feet
where 50-feet is permitted in M-D zoning districts. The buildings will be comprised of painted
steel, architectural enhancements, a varying roofline, and large decorative windows. The loading
docks are located in the center of the two buildings and screened from the right-of-ways by the
buildings themselves and ample landscaping. The Applicant is providing a total of 306 parking
spaces where only 192 are required. The Applicant is also providing landscaping throughout the
Site and the entire perimeter to ensure shade and visual relief

Access to the Site is proposed from six (6) driveways — two along Las Vegas Boulevard,
two along Nellis Boulevard and two along Craig Road, all of which are existing. The Applicant
has provided several access points with long throat depths to ensure appropriate queuing and on-
site circulation for trucks. The longer driveways are located toward the backs of the warehouse
buildings and in the center of the Site to allow easy ingress and egress for trucks. The remaining
driveways are located at the front of the buildings near the office space to allow cars to avoid
trucks coming in and out of the Site.

Just Letter.DGC 202821
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Attached sidewalks are existing along the perimeter of the Site, and therefore, the
Applicant will utilize those existing sidewalks rather than replacing them with detached
sidewalks.

The Applicant is also requesting a design review for alternative landscaping to allow
fewer number of landscaping fingers throughout the parking lot. The Applicant is providing
more overall trees than what is required as a compensating benefit for the request. Additionally,
the reduction of landscape fingers will help with the overall water usage on the Site while still
providing ample shade and visual relief with the landscaping proposed along the perimeter.

Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow for reduced throat depths to 11.2-feet and
3-feet for the two driveways along Nellis Boulevard where 100-feet is required. No waiver is
needed or the driveways on Craig and Las Vegas Boulevard as they are NDOT right of ways.
Additionally, the driveways along Craig Road and Las Vegas Boulevard have been designed to
allow for trucks to pull in and drive straight for a considerable distance before getting to the
loading areas, and therefore, not creating any negative impact to the traffic along those streets.
The driveways along Nellis Boulevard are provided for car traffic for employees and customers
to park near the office areas. Additionally, the Applicant has revised its site plan to include the
Del Taco site as part of the overall project, removing the potential conflict of traffic between the
two uses that was discussed during an initial meeting with Public Works. Finally, because the
Site has several different driveways for both standard vehicles and trucks, we respectfully
request consideration of the waiver request.

Vacation
Finally, the Applicant is requesting to vacate the existing driveway located on the
northwest corner of the Site along Craig, currently being used as one of two access points to the

Del Taco. The Applicant has submitted the required vacation documents as part of this request.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW
GRONAUER & FIORENTINO

Bob Groaner
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

BEAUTY SALON LAS VEGAS BLVD N/LAMB BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING 5
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST #

UC-22-0599-SHAHID NASSER ABDEL & MANAL A. & AVA MINA WORLD WIDE
INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow pcrsonai services (beaut,y s\a}&)n))al an\H-Z Zone; and
2) allow personal services (beauty salon) in an APZ-2 Zone in conj ction w1th an ex1§tmg
shopping center on 3.4 acres in an H-2 (General Highway Fronlzage) ( -70 & APZ-29\ Zone. -
Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulgvard Nefth and the\west side 6{ Laéb
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. WM/tk/syp (For pos&ble action).

RELATED INFORMATION: ~

APN: \
140-07-601-012 N

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND ,
Project Descnptmn : /‘
General Summary . v

o Site Address:, 3603 Las Vegas Boulevard\North

o Site Acreage: 3.4

e Project Type: B\aauty salon (barbem‘{ p)

e, Number of Stones 1

® Square\Feet 1 4QO (tenant space)/35 500 (overall commercial building)

° Rarkmg Reqmred/Provxdegi 142/240

Slfc: Plans \‘ - ) /

The plans depict a° shoppmg center consisting of 1 large in-line retail bulldmg and 2 smaller retail
buildihgs along-the n /rth and west portions of the site. The barber shop is proposed within 1 of
the tenant spaces near the central portion of the larger in-line building. No changes are proposed
or required_for thé building, landscaping, or parking area. Access o the site is from both Las
Vegas Boul&vard North and Lamb Boulevard.

Landscaping
No additional landscaping is proposed or required with this application.



Elevations
The lease area will be located within an existing 1 story in-line retail building. The existing
building features stucco siding and concrete tile roof. There will be no changes to the building.

Floor Plans ‘

The plans show a 1,400 square foot suite with a waiting area, stations and shampoo areas, office,
storage, and restroom. 7
Signage ) \
Signage is not a part of this request. 4 A
: i ; NS
Applicant’s Justification 5V \ \
The applicant indicates that the proposed barber shop will be harmonious and com})aﬁble with
the existing shopping center and will provide a high-end service, Additionally, the‘applicant
indicates there will be a limited number of customers coming to the sitg.” Most of the time only 2
to 5 people will be at the barber shop which makes this an approﬁﬁiat’e use in the APZ-2 Overlay

District. \
Prior Land Use Requests B
Application | Request Action Date
Number _ _ 7 , )
UC-0379-12 | Allowed check cashing in an H-2 zone - expired Approved | October
‘ by BCC | 2012
7C-0020-06 | Reclassified this site to C-2 zoning énd expansion of | Approved | April
shopping center - expired ) ) by PC 2006
UC-1443-00 | Retail building Approved | October
| ‘7 by PC 2000
UC-0389-00 | Allowed a{ito repair y Approved | April
) : ' by PC 2000
UC-278-85 | Allowed bank, restaurant, retail shops, and home | Approved | December
improvement store" - by PC 1985
Surrounding Land Use -
Planmed Land Use Catego Zoning District | Existing Land Use ,
‘North | Business Employment & Mid- | R-2 Single family residential
Intensity ‘Suburban Neighborhood
{up to 8 du/ac)
South | Business/Employment C-2 Undeveloped & commercial
A building with gasoline sales
East |-Business Employment H-2 Convenience store &
undeveloped
West | Public Use P-F Public park

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Current Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use \sh\a.ll not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Staff does not have any practical problem with the proposed location of the beauty salén (barber
shop). Most of the existing retail uses in this shopping center were established pﬁor to the
creation of the APZ-2 Overlay. Since this use is similar to the existing retail uses ‘that are
already operating in an APZ-2 Overlay, staff does not anticipate any p\gc‘)blemS/ with the addition
of this use. The surrounding area is predominantly commercigl, with e nearest residential
development being a single family development to the noﬂh;,merefgré, staff can sﬁgport these
requests. - \

\

1

Staff Recommendation
Approval. ; N

\ 4
If this request is approved, the Board and/orfCo\ﬁ‘xm\iSSion ﬁn&s\ that thé"application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumera;:ed in the\Ma}ster Plan, Title ‘3\0, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. : N 5

b

Sx Y N \“, /,/
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:: S

~ \‘\ S
Current Planning y ,

e Applicant is advised that the County is currenly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, inCluding "*applica_iions for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with ghé regylations in plade at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may. }Varra,nt,d‘émal or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of'time may be dented if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work-tewards cqm’f)letion within the time specified; and that this
application.must-.commence within-2-years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
, o Xo comﬁ»xgnt. 3\ \ 7

hY

Py

./
A

i

Fire Prevention Bureau
& No comment.

Clark Gounty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
° A\ppﬁcan,t-i‘s advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and ‘»{ga( if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GREGORY MURRY
CONTACT: GREGORY MURRY, MAIN EVENT BARBERSHOP, 3603 N. LAS VEGAS
BLVD.,, SUITE 116, LAS VEGAS, NV 89115 e



DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE e ‘
, APP.NUMBER: __ LT .22 -0-u'7 DATEEILED: /C-Z2H .22
]
PLANNER ASSIGNED: :
3 U e
?EEXT AMENDMENT QTA§ % TABICAC: ST 4 TABICAC DATE: L A
= ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE: __ /2 -2c oo (e 0/ 4d2.2
© CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: __—— o 5
2 NONCONFORMING (NZO) FEE: BLIS.CO ¥ w’-fj ! D Eamplopaacss
% USE PERMIT {UC) e
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Ava Mina Worldwide Investments, LLC / SAMEH SANAD
- r . 614 Alameda De Las Pulgas
= WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | 5o |ADDRESS: 2 .
STANDARDS (WS) g |or: Redwood City STATE: CA __ zip: 94061
< s ! - . } x
© DESIGN REVIEW (DR @ § TRLEPHONE: \BIee a7 15 ceLL: B30)796.5716
E-MAIL: Myway2Zlead@gmail.com
. ADMINISTRATIVE
OESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME / NAME: Gregory Murry
NUMBERING CHANGE (3C; E ADDRESS: 3603 N. Las Vegas Blvd., PaIA
~ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © ciTy: Las Vegas ’ sTaTe: NV zip: 89115
wd
; : s TELEPHONE: cELL: (708)296-9988
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ¥} < I E.malL. barbershop.mainevent@gmail.com REE CONTACT ID #:
. ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
C  EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | NamE: Gregory Murry
. & | ADDRESS: 3603 N. Las Vegas Bivd.,
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 89115
& e
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} g TELEPHONE: cELL: (708)296-9988
8 E-MAJL: barbershop.mainevent@gmail.com Rer CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #;
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): |AD-07-60] -0}
e . ; 2 % 7 . e of H
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: __ 3623 M. LAs Veaas (3uld /7 Lamb = LAS Vosas Bl
/Q é) c St St Wi R { [}
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SoCper o 0;3)
{1, We the undersigned swear and say that {§ am. Wa are) the owneris) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am. arel otherwise quabfied to indiate
g anplication under Clark County Code; that the imformation on the attached legal descrplion, afl plans, snd drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers contained
hesein are in all regpects trus and comect io the best of my knowledge and beliel. and the undersigned understands that this appheation must be complete and accurate before a
hearing cdn be ofndleted. 1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment. or s designee. 1o enter the premises and to install any requires! signs on
said property for {he plirpose of advising the public of the proposed application
— \_){fmé’}\ Sﬁ;)cz f
Property Qw ;‘(Siggatura)* Property Owner {(Print}
state oF iU {1 ! A
COUNTY OF = iI'}
SUBSLRIBED AND N B {DATE)
e T
NOTARY { :\é /
PUBLIC: |
*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of authority {or squivalent). power of atforney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily,

Rey. 2/15/22



From: Main Event Barbershop

To: Mara Weber

Subject: Fwd: Justification Letter

Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 2:03:18 PM
--=------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Bliss Love <bblissfull8@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 1:42 PM
Subject: Justification Letter

To: <barbershopmainevent@gmail.com>

1(-a--035Y C{

My Beauty Salon will provide a positive impact due to the fact all employees and residents
will have the opportunity to receive a professional service. My patrons will utilize the Lamb
and Las Vegas Blvd. Ingress and Egress. There will be no impact on the adjacent properties.
The customer’s will park in one of twenty 25 designated parking spots on site at the
thunderbird plaza at 3003 n Las Vegas Blvd, Las Vegas Nevada 89115. T am applying for a
use permit basic on the H-2 zoning and being in the airport environment (APZ-2) for the
estimated flow of customer’s. Two-five people per hour, during buisness peak hours. Hours of

operation 10am-6pm Monday threw Saturday.



12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

REDUCE SETBACKS CAREY AVE/LOS FELIZ ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-22-0597-NORIEGA, CRISOL & MENDEZ, ISAI LUNA:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an existing detached
patio cover in conjunction with an existing single family residence ?mg 04 agres in an R-2

(Medium Density Residential) Zone. S \
/ \
/ . N
Generally located on the east side of Sabroso Street, 970 feet south of Carey Avenvue within
Sunrise Manor. MK/nm/syp (For possible action) 7 S °
RELATED INFORMATION: \
APN:
140-23-116-041 \
\\\ \:\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS;
1. a. Feduce the side setback to 2 fe\:et where'a minimum of 5 feet is required per Table
30402 (a 60%reduction). & .~
b. Reduce the tear setback o 1 foot where a minimum of 5 feet is required per Table

30.40-2 {an SO%TeductioP).
4 1 1

LAND USE PLAN: ‘ NS
SUNRISE MANOR - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUNBD:,
Project Description®
General Summary . .

° Sﬁe Address: 2250 Sahrosg/s/treet

o Site Acreage: 0.1 @
e Project Type: Reduce setbacks for an existing detached patio cover

. Building Height (feet): 8

e ' Square Feet: %29'

d

Site Plan 3, yd g
The plan degiyts/ a single family residence centrally located on the site, which was constructed in
1986. An existing detached patio cover is located within the rear yard of the existing residence, 2
feet from the nérth (side) property line and 1 foot from the east (rear) property line. This patio
cover was built without permit and a notice of violation (CE22-01719) has been issued. The

N



subject accessory structure is set back 5 feet from the south property line and is 12 feet apart
from the primary residence. Therefore, it meets the other setback and separation requirements.

Elevations
The plan depicts an 8 foot high detached patio cover constructed of metal column/s.‘éx\rd a flat
metal roof, painted in earth tone color.

Floor Plan
The plan showsa 279 square feet existing detached accessory structure which is beinéxgsed as a
shade structure. )
Landscaping '
No change to the existing landscaping is proposed or required 'fsf this gpf:lication.

/// l/;.' “

Applicant’s Justification 7 y _
The applicant indicates that being a first time homebuyyer, they. were /uﬁaware of reSearch
required to verify the legitimacy of the patio cover. Furthermore, the applicant states that the
main purpose of this patio cover is to provide sufficient protection from the sun during special
occasions, such as family birthdays and holidays, and daily plajtime for their children.

Prior Land Use Requests :
Application | Request Action Date
Number

ZC-103-81 Reclassified from R-E to R+2 zoxi‘in,g and constructed a | Approved | July

 UC-101-81 single family residential subdivision with a?cerpfnt line | by BCC 1981

Surrounding Land Usé {
| Planned Land Use Category. | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North,  East, | Mid-Intensity “Suburban, | R-2 Single family residential
South, & West | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) -

Clark Coiinty Public Response Office (CCPRO)

This, patio cover wasxl\auik withoilt“ permit and there is an active CCPRO case for it (CE22-
01719). - ~. : 3
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
Th“e\ applicant shailj_, demogistrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. :

5\ \_ A
Analysis P
Current Rlannin,

According tQ }ifle 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to



modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Appropriate setbacks help to preserve the appeal and integrity of an area, and moderate visual
impacts and possible safety issues by creating a buffer space that can be used for landscaping to
screen uses. By reducing setbacks, the apparent mass and bulk of structure can Kecome;more
apparent from adjacent properties. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. N
/

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

y \ V 3\\ \
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that thé\gpﬁlicaﬁom,is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, T@tle’ 30, and/or ‘the Nevéd\fa

Revised Statutes. ) s

ra
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved: ) e By
e 1 year to complete the building permit and inspection progess, with any extension of time
to be a public hearing. o >

. \ S
o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title'30 and future land use
applications, including applications\ for ‘extensions of" timé, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place a\t\;li’é{ time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulatioris may warrant deniq}*’&“agldéd conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may'be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substardtial work, towards camlpletioﬁ\ within the time specified; and that this
application must commende within 2 years of %p‘proval date or it will expire.
N v ™ \'* //
Public Works - Development Review i 4
e No comment. * ¢ e

: < \ 5 .
o P \\ .~

Fire Prevention Bureau
‘® Nfoxcmn\ment. \ p

‘C\lark C;‘)\qnty Witer Rei:lam%tfon District (CCWRD)

".® Applicant ig advised that this property is currently serviced by a septic system with regard
to sewage disposal; this system falls under the jurisdiction of the Southern Nevada Health
District: this property is within 400 feet of City of Las Vegas public sanitary sewer; and
that for any sdnitary sewer needs, applicant is to contact the City of Las Vegas.

TAB/CAC:.

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: ISAILUNA
CONTACT: ISAILUNA, 2250 SABROSO STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89156
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Isai Luna Mendez

2250 Sabroso St.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89156
(702) 818-0322

April 04, 2022 W S-aa-cS9q v,

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Pkwy #1
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter-Land Use Application
Case Number: APR-22-100417

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Isai Luna Mendez, am writing this letter of justification to respectfully request approval for the
aluminum patio cover that was constructed in the backyard of my home on 2250 Sabroso Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89156. . As a first-time homebuyer, | am not yet proficient in the
requirements and regulations of homeownership. As a result, | was unaware of the research
required to verify the legitimacy of my patio cover. The main purpose of this patio cover is to
provide sufficient protection from the sun during special occasions, such as family birthdays
and holidays, and daily playtime for my two daughters. My daughters love playing outside and
riding their bicycles. | want them to enjoy their childhood without the concern of future skin
cancer or eye damage. According to the University of California San Francisco, children under
the age of 10 are at a high risk for skin and eye damage from UV radiation.

The patio cover is located at the back of the property, 1" away from the property line.The
material used to construct the patio cover was purchased from Duralum Products, Inc. and can
withstand 110 miles per hour wind. The patio cover base is 9' by 34’, equal to 306 sq, ft and &
high. It contains foam inserts and a gutter in the front of the structure. This patio cover does not
contain any electrical or water sources. The total cost of this patio cover was $6,900.00.

Thank you for your time and consideration. ‘
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 818-0286 or via

email at isailuna2014@yvahoo.com




12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT GOBI SANDS AVE/ARCTIC SPRING AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0610-LANDALE US HOLDINGS LP & CROWN REAL ESTATE LP s

USE PERMIT for a cannabis establishment (distribution) within an exm‘hng warehouse mmdmg
on 1.3 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. \ AN ///

Generally located on the south side of Gobi Sands Avenue and the west side of Arctu: Sprmg
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/syp (For possible aQﬁon)/ % _ -

RELATED INFORMATION: \

APN: 2

140-05-316-004; 140-05-316-005
LAND USE PLAN: "‘

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMEN?

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary =
e Site Addressz 4235 Arctlc eSpnn)g Avenue
Site Acreage: 1.3\ ./ —
Project Type'» Cannabis estabhshment (drsmbutloﬂ)
Number of Stohes 1
Bmldmg Helght {feet): 23
* Square Feet: 7,411

Parking Requxre?i/Ptomded 20/45

Y
® & ¢ ¢ & o

\

Site Plans.
The plans ‘depict an existing single story warehouse building and a parking lot located on a
project site cons:sﬂng of 1.3 acres. The warehouse building is located on the northern parcel and
the pe}rkmg lot-is located on the southern parcel. Access to the site is granted via 2 existing
driveways IOCaied /along Arctic Spring Avenue. The proposed cannabis establishment
(dxstnbutx‘@n) reqmres 20 parking spaces where 45 parking spaces are provided. No site or
exterior modlfrcanons to the building are proposed with this application.

Landscaping
‘Al street and site landscaping exists and no additional landscaping is required or provided.




Elevations
The plans depict an existing 1 story warehouse building measuring 23 feet in height to the top of
the parapet wall. The building consists of a brick exterior.

Floor Plans Q \
The plans depict an existing 7,411 square foot building consisting of a lobby, storagearea,
restrooms, and miscellaneous rooms. /

Signage r
Signage is not a part of this request. 4
ﬁ\\\'\ // '

Y4 E

Applicant’s Justification N \ :
The applicant states the property is designated Business Employment (BE) in the Land Use Plan
and zoned M-D (Designed Manufacturing). The building isdocated within,an overall‘industrial
park and the subject property is an appropriate location for the prqposedfdisﬁ?ution use.

\

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request Action Date
Number
AR-18-400123 | First extension of time for a cannabis establishment | Approved | July 2018
(UC-0391-17) (retail cannabis store) ) expired N by BCC

UC-0391-17 Original request for a cannabis. establishment (retail Approved | June 2017
cannabis store) in coi‘xjuncﬁgn\ ‘with an “existing | by BCC
dispensary - expired

UC-0280-14 First exténsion ‘of time, for a medical cannabis Approved | December
(ET-0080-15) | establishment (dispénsary) - expired” by BCC | 2015

UC-0607-15 Medical eaiiabis :jtablishtpent (cultivation) within | Approved | October
the remaining squate footage of the building with a | by BCC | 2015
waiver for séparation to a residential use - expired

UC-0280-14 Medical cannabis establishment (dispensary) - | Approved | June 2014

expired ¢ T by BCC
DR-1889-98 \Ofﬁeg/wa;rcheuse building and parallel parking | Approved | December
spaces on a portion of the site by PC 1998

. %
Surrounding Land Use .

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North, South, | Business: Employment M-D Industrial & warehouse
East, & West | development

Related Applications

Application | Request

Number

UC-22-0611 | A use permit for a cannabis establishment (production facility) is a companion
; item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis .
Current Planning \
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case.basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the appli¢ant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the usk shall not
result in a substential or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. A
.
The separation survey shows that all the required separations from ca}xﬁ;/unity\facilitiCS\and
schools are being met. The crime report indicates that within 2 1 mile radius, 212 crime repi‘u;ts
were filed by the North Las Vegas Police Department and the Las Vega Metropolitan Police
Department in the 60 days prior to the application submittal. Building éleffét,ions indicate that a
professional appearance will be maintained. Staff finds'that the proposed Cannabis distribution
use will not have an adverse effect on adjacent properties and the charagfér of the neighborhood.
Therefore, staff recommends approval.

Staff Recommendation
Approval. , ,

AN N
If this request is approved, the Board and/ot Commission finds that thé application is consistent
with the standards and purpos/eme'numerated in th*g Master Pla}/"l‘ itle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. g ™ \ ’ :

PRELIMINARY STA¥F C(,)NDITIO}\IS:
s )

Current Plannipé\ .‘ I
e A valid Clark County business licensé must be issued for this cannabis distribution use
within 2 years\‘qf approval or the appli;;aﬁon will expire.
o Woik with-the Das Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation and use of
security cameras ahgl surveillance operation.
e Applicant is advised that thié,——application is contingent upon obtaining a license from the
state of Nevada and Clark County Business License Department; failure to abide by and
faithfully comply with thé conditions of approval, Clark County Code, and the provisions
of ’Ehe Nevada Reyised Statutes or Nevada Administrative Code may result in revocation
of this, appiicatign; approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of
any other Coupty issued permit, license or approval; the installation and use of cooling
systems that” consumptively use water will be prohibited; the County is currently
rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions
of t'ix\r;e;/ will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of
application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

N
\.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DEP OPSNVLLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1\930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,
BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 ‘



CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE APP. NUMBER: UC-22- 0610 DATE FILED: 4o/f2([25
PLANNER ASSIGNED: MADH
B USE PERMIT (UC) § TABICAC: _SumRIPE Mpawap TABICAC DATE: y2/r /25
G ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGN REVIEW | & | PC MEETING DATE: ___ — @ 6:30 P
{ADR} BCC MEETING DATE: /2/2/ /22 @ G:09 AN
i EXTENSION OF TIME (ET; ree: 4 €175
{ORIGINAL AFPLICATION %) x 7 inas %50 & Crown Real 5
“ APPLICATION FOR REVIEW (a) o | yame: Landale US Holdings %50 & Crown Real Estate LP %50 7
%— ADDRESS: 9307-4 ST SE
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) > | city: Calgary- Canada sSTATE: AB zip: T2H 1K8
CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT & | TELEPHONE: CELL:
1 CULTIVATION FACILITY 8 1 evait:
i DISPENSARY o
£ DISTRIBUTOR name: DEP Ops NV LLC
1 INDEPENDENT TESTING = EER
LABORATORY Z | ADDRESS: 3132 S. Highland :
.- PRODUCTION FACILITY £ | ciry; Las Vegas STATE: NV zp, 89109
T RETAIL CANNABIS STORE ’ %’ TELEPHONE: CELL:RDD Slingerland {760) 914-4845
E-MAIL: rslingerland@desertevolution com REF CONTACT ID &:

% NAME:; Brown, Brown, & Premsrirut -Jay Brown

g ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Sirest city: Las Vegas STATE: NV z1p; 83104
& | TELEPHONE: (702) 598-1484 CELL: 702-499-6469

g E-MAIL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID & 165577

(2

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-05-316-004, 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4235 Arctic Spring AVE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Use permit for retaillmedical cannabis production-distributor use permit

{1 Wej Ihe undarsigned swear and say that (| am. We arel the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the groperty involved in this application, or (am. are) otherwise
qualified to mitiale this appiication under Clark County Code: that the information on the alached legal descrption. all plans, and drawings atiached herelo, and
all the staterments and answers contained herain are in all respects true and correct (o tha best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned undarstands that
ihis application must be complete and accurats before 3 hearing can be conducted {1, vWe) also authonze the Clark County Cemprehensive Planning Depariment.
or its designes. lo enler the premises and fo install any required signs on said property for the purpose of atlvising the pr(ebﬁic of the proposed application

> 4'? 4 7 f gﬁ\ } i
&”‘é 7 VAN Sy i it S AT 2 £ A /
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner {Print) -
STATE OF Nevads NINA RUDULPH
COUNTY OF Clark NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AHD SWORM BEFORE ME on __JUlv 57, 2022 (OATE) A§é§ 55 é}?t?;':ﬁ?lﬁo!);

; Rober J Slingerland ~—~, 4 #E WO 17-140741
:;m:v)e :an 3 ff‘ Y MY PP EXPRES FEBRUARY 01, 2005
PUBLIC: b~ D A N

RS

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent]. power of atiomey. or signature documentalion is raquired if the applicant andlor property owner is
a carporation. partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capasity,

Rev. 12/20i21




CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE APP.NUMBER: D¢ -2, o6\ DATE FILED: g f2.6/22
PLANNER ASSIGNED: M~0
B USE PERMIT (UC) g TABICAC: SumR rfs MArOR TABICAC DATE: 42,
7 ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGN REVIEW | & | PC MEETING DATE: . @ 630 pM.

(ADR) BCC MEETING DATE: f2/21[22 @ q:c0 4.1
5 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ree: $€ 4o

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

@ e~ i 450 O - % o,
= APPLICATION FOR REVIEW (AR} & | name: Landale US Holdings %50 & Crown Real Esiate LP %50
g ADDRESS; 5307-4 5T SE
IORIGINAL APPLICATION #) r tary: Calgary- Canada sTATE: AB 2ip: T2H 1K8
| CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT %;_3 TELEPHONE: CELL:
1 CULTIVATION FACILITY % E-MAIL:
1 DISPENSARY 2
e o TESTIN name: _DEP Ops NV LLGC
7 INDEPENDENT TESTING B :
LABORATORY 'é ADDRESS: 3132 S. Highland
® PRODUCTION FACILITY € | ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7ip, 89108
2 RETAIL CANNABIS STORE § TELEPHONE: cELL: Rob Slingerland (760] 914-4845
y . rslingerland@desertevolution com ;

W o5 Reovcs SCooparpop E-MAIL; _fslingerand@ REF CONTACT ID #:
% NAME: Brown, Brown, & Premsrirut -Jay Brown
g ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Strest ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 88104
& | TeLePHONE; (702) §98-1484 CELL: 702-499-5469
& E-MAIL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577
O
&

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-05-316-004, 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 4235 Arctic Spring AVE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Use permit for retaifmedical cannabis production

{1, we) the undersigned swear and say that 1 am. e are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rafis of the propenty involved in this application, of {am, argj otherwise
qualified to inftiate this application under Clark Counly Code: that the information on the altached legai description, afl plans, and drawings allached herelp, and
ail the stalements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and corract to the hest of my knowledge and belief, and he undersigned understands that
this application mus! be complete and accurate pefore a hearing can be conducted. (1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

or its designae, o enter the premisas and to install any required signs on said propedy {or the purpose of advising ts':e/m}:»ééc of the proposed application.

Ny 4
S et o7
- E: pre 4

E,;,«;ff*/;;” -~ !; Ko ~ »‘iz ’ AL 2 j’: A x{ ’
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owrier (Print) -~ '
staTe oF Nevada NINA RUDULPH
COUNTY OF Clark NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME On _JUly 2T 2022 {DATE} STATE OF NEVADA

; APET NO. 17-1407-1
sy Robertd :’f»!mqler%apd - ; iy APDY LIPRES FEBRUARY 01 205
o b da b |
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor properly owneris

a corporation, parinership. trust, or orovides signature in a representative gapacity.

Rav, 12720121




October 24, 2022

U 29- 06/0

Mr. Mark Donahue, Principal Planner
Clark County Current Planning 500
Grand Central Pkwy 1% Floor Las
Vegas, NV 89155

RE: APR-22-101084 & APR-22-1010855
JC- DirreguroR
Dear Mr. Mark Donahue:

Brown, Brown & Premsrirut has been hired to assist in the transfer of cannabis licenses
(production and distributor). The licenses were originally owned by CW Nevada. In July of
20202, the Cannabis Compliance Board (CCB) voted to approve a disciplinary settlement with
CW Nevada, LLC, which was in bankruptcy and handled by a state court receiver. Two Special
Use Permits are required before the Board of County Commissioners.

Desert Evolution, LLC acquired the production distributor licenses. They are requesting to
relocate the licenses to Arctic Spring Avenue. The proposed location is a 7411 square foot
building on two parcels with a parking lot. The building is designed with two kitchens, an
extraction room, packing and pre-roll The property is 1.22 acres located on the southwest
corner of Arctic Spring Avenue and Gobi Sands Avenue.

The property is designated Business Employment (BE) in the land use plan and hard zoned M-D-
Designed Manufacturing. The building is located within an overall industrial park bounded by
Craig Road to the north, Alexander on the south, Lamb to the west and a single-family
subdivision along the eastern boundary.

Applications requested:

-Special Use Permit for Cannabis Distribution

-Special Use Permit for Cannabis Production

-Waiver to reduce the minimum separation distance of 660 feet to the nearest property line of a
residential use to the front door of the production establishment. The nearest residential use
appears to be roughly 450 feet to the west. This location previously had cannabis business
located within the building and had no impact on the residential neighborhood. The production

1



This is an appropriate location for these uses and we respectfully request approval.

Respectfully yours,

Brown, Brown & Premsrirut




12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT GOBI SANDS AVE/ARCTIC SPRING AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0611-LANDALE US HOLDINGS LP & CROWN REAL ESTATEL P:
USE PERMIT for a cannabis establishment (production). N ]
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the sep;zfa\t\l‘on /I/),etWe‘ei a residential
use and a cannabis establishment (production) within an existing wa}e\house building ory\ 1.3
acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. ; /

A

b o ’\‘
Generally located on the south side of Gobi Sands Avenue and/the west side of Arctie, Spring
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/syp (For possible\action)\,v ¥

RELATED INFORMATION: N

APN: \ -
140-05-316-004; 140-05-316-005 AN

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:,
Reduce the separation betweén a résidentialiuse and a cafingbié establishment (production) to
435 feet where a minim\/l/m of 660 feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 34.1% reduction).

; P ! \

LAND USEPLAN: ~
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPEOYMENT,

——

BACKGROUND: - 7
Project Description
General Summary

o Site-Address: 423\5 A;ctic Spring Avenue
Site Acfeage: 1.3 N
Preject Type: Canhabis ¢stablishment (production)
Nuﬁ‘ﬂ\)ervof Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 23
‘Square Feet: 7411
Parking I};qhhed/Provided: 20/45

e © 6. ® © ®

Site Plans

The plans depict an existing single story warehouse building and a parking lot located on a
project site consisting of 1.3 acres. The warehouse building is located on the northern parcel and
the parking lot is located on the southern parcel. Access to the site is granted via 2 existing



driveways located along Arctic Spring Avenue.

The proposed cannabis establishment

(production) requires 20 parking spaces where 45 parking spaces are provided. No site or
exterior modifications to the building are proposed with this application.

Landscaping

Y

All street and site landscaping exists and no additional landscaping is required or provided.\

Elevations

The plans depict an existing 1 story warehouse building measuring 23 feet

the parapet wall. The building consists of a brick exterior.

Floor Plans

The plans depict an existing 7,411 square foot building consisting 6f
restrooms, and miscellaneous rooms for production of cannabis.

Signage

>
P

7

Signage is not a part of this request.

P
* -
k AN

Applicant’s Justification y " \ \
The applicant states the property is designated Business Employment (BE) in the land use plan

and zoned M-D (Designed Manufacturing

\1

a lobby, sterage area,

in height to the top of

\,\
>\

\

. The building-is located withiz: an overall industrial

park and the subject property is an appropriate location for the Rropo\s\ecg production facility use.
: \ S N

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request. Action Date
Number /
AR-18-400123 | First extensiop of time for a cannabis establishment | Approved | July 2018
(UC-0391-17) | (retail cennabis storg) - expired by BCC ’
UC-0391-17 \Original request for a-cannabis _establishment (retail | Approved | June 2017
cannabis store) in conﬁmciion with an existing | by BCC
dispensary - expired
UC-0286-14 | First extension of time for a medical cannabis | Approved | December
(ET-0080-15) establishment (dispensary) - expired by BCC 2015
UC-0607-15- Medicai\gannabis establishment (cultivation) within | Approved | October
| the rémaining square footage of the building with a | by BCC | 2015
'| waiver for §epmtion to a residential use - expired
UC-0280-14 Medical cannabis establishment (dispensary) - | Approved | June 2014
expired by BCC
DR-1889-98 Office/warchouse building and parallel parking | Approved December
spaces on a portion of the site by PC | 1998




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Business Employment M-D Industrial & warehouse
East, & West - ; development
Related Applications
| Application | Request
Number
UC-22-0610 | A use permit for a cannabis establishment (distribution) is a compaﬁipn item
on this agenda. )

v "\ W
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: > \”/ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meefs the goals and purpdsg\:s of Tﬁlf
% .

30. N

i ’ \ / '

Analysis
Current Planning
Use Permit , \ «
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is cons\i‘jlered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criterjia the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the propgsed location an hdemonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on a‘gijagent proﬁenies‘ L /-

\ 3 ;
The separation survey shows that all the r\&‘quired‘,séparat«ions ﬁgm community facilities and
schools are being met. The erime re}a"eyt indicates that withira-1 mile radius, 212 crime reports
were filed by the North Eas Vegas Police Départment and the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department in the 60, days priorto the application submittal. Building elevations indicate that a
professional appearance will be maintained. Howvever, since staff is not supporting the waiver of
development standards, staff, carinot suppoxt.the ﬂf:c;/p’érmit request.

-

Waiver of Development Standards ~. i
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed

requgst is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property jnctuded in the quver of development standards request will not be affected in a
~substantially adverse matner.” The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify adevelopiment standaréi where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitiéggte the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

X
~

Althc}ugh the ﬁrobosegzﬁroduction facility is buffered by an existing building to the west, Staff is
concerned the reducéd separation may potentially impact the nearby single family residential
development. Staff is concerned with the possibility of odor emanating from the production
facility an&xheiﬁg noticeable by the residents of the neighborhood to the west, across Lamb
Boulevard. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.



Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:

Public Works :Dwelobment Rev
o. Nocomment. »

s . \“, .
Fire Preyention l}ureau\ 1

\‘. ®

Pé

AN

A valid Clark County business license must be issued for this c\‘ abis production faéi{ity
use within 2 years of approval or this application will eggpire;? \
To prevent odor nuisances, an odor control plan must be sy mittedrto the Clark Couq‘c}
Business License Department; . :\ SN /’
Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the irfstallation and use of
security cameras and surveillance operation. d

Applicant is advised that this application. is contingeﬁt\upon oﬁgaining a license from the
State of Nevada and Clark County Business License Department; failure to abide by and
faithfully comply with the conditions of approm Clark Gounty Code, and the provisions
of the Nevada Revised Statutes or Neva Administrative €ode m result in revocation
of this application; approval of this\application does et constitute or imply approval of
any other County issued permit, licepse orapproval; the ingtallation and use of cooling
systems that consumptively use water will“be prohibitéd; the County is currently

rewriting Title 30 and future land use ‘applications; including applications for extensions
\ app

of time, will be {r,e\;iewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of
application; a substantial change in cirumstarices or regulations may warrant denial or
added conditions to an exténsioi of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if
the project 'hgs not c\@;bx},n{enced' 61"th61:§\h§s /b‘een no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified. >
- S

few
Ay

rd

No comment.

Clatk County, Wsiter Reclamation District (CCWRD)

@

Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if/aﬁy existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

capacitj/ and connection fees will need to be addressed.
N

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: DEP OPSNV LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,

BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134



12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE SALES MOJAVE RD/CHARLESTON BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-22-0601-JAMC LLP:

C-1 (Local Business) Zone. N\ LY

USE PERMIT to allow a proposed vehicle sales business. SN \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate sireet I}adecaping. S y

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle sales business on 0.9 acres/in a S;,-,rl"(Local\Business) Zone.
¢ ¢ # 3 N\

Generally located on the south side Charleston Boulevard, aﬁpmfdmm/ely 300 feet east of

Mojave Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/syp (For possihle action) e

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.2 acres from an R-2 (Medium Density i{eyhiintial) Z‘O{m to a

RELATED INFORMATION: NN

APN: \ ~
162-01-510-004 through 162-01-510-006
LAND USE PLAN: )
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
: AN ! \ Y
WAIVER OF DEYELOPMENT STA{'NDARla)Sz p
Waive street landsgaping alqnggéharle’st@n» Ezouléve};fd where landscaping per Figure 30.64-13 is
required. v S

BACKGROUNBD:
Project Description™.
General Summary .
ite Address: 3199 & 2812 E. Charleston Boulevard
Site Acreage: 0.9 1
Project Type: Vehicle sales
Parking Required/Provided: 12/61

[ ]

® 0 @

Site Plans b F

The plans depict an existing vacant parcel with parking spaces to be rezoned from an R-2 Zone
toa C-1 Zdneg_,tt‘il allow for vehicle sales. The parcel is adjacent to 3 existing C-2 zoned parcels to
the east that the applicant is proposing to use for a vehicle sales business. Per Title 30, vehicle
sales is a permitted use in a C-2 zone and requires a special use permit for a C-1 zone. The
applicant is requesting to rezone APN 162-01-510-004 from the existing R-2 zoning to a C-1
zoning and a use permit to allow for vehicle sales. This parcel (APN 162-01-510-004) will be in




conjunction with the adjacent parcels currently zoned C-2 as a part of vehicle sales business that
will encompass all 3 parcels. Access is from Charleston Boulevard. The adjacent APN’s 162-01-
510-005 & 162-01-510-006 have an existing building on-site that will serve as the office for the
proposed business. The proposed C-1 zoned parcel will be used for vehicle display only.

Landscaping ; /
No new landscaping is proposed as part of this application and a request to waive street

landscaping is included in this application.

Floor Plans \ g A \

The applicant has provided a floor plan of the office building Jocated at’ 3199 Chatleston
Boulevard with offices, sales room, restrooms, and breakroom. No ’struC"!;pfe” or oﬁiéq is propesed
for the parcel that is the subject of this rezoning request. ’ 5

Signage ; 7 R
Signage is not a part of this request. \

Applicant’s Justification X 1 X

The applicant states the business consists of an" existing sales office,ample customer vehicle
parking, and stacked parking of display sehicles.~G Force Auto Sales is a family owned,
neighborhood business that serves the community’s need~for well running,Mlow to mid-level cars
and trucks. The business has not had noisé, or ogor\ complaihtsﬁ from the’nearby residences, and
has not received code or business violations from:C County>The-westernmost parcel of the
existing business has a planned land use of\Neighborhood Commeércial and is zoned R-2. The
owner would like to make the propetty, uniforin, rezone thjs parcél to a C-1 zone and bring it into
compliance, and continug {ising the praperty :’f\or automobile sales by use permit. The hours of
operation will continue to be from 9:00 am to 7100 pm;‘Monday through Saturday.

%
7

Prior Land Use R%quests{\

Application | Request - Action Date
Number N &
7C-134-84 | Reclassified from an R-T to'a C-2 zoning Approved | July 1984
by PC
;6-133:}2- Reclassified from an R-2 to a C-2 zoning Approved | January
' . by PC 1973
Surrounding Land Use | 7
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | City of Las Vegas Industrial Industrial/commercial retail
g development (M) 7
South | Compact Neighborhood (up | R-2 Manufactured home park
to 18 dw/ac)
East & | Neighborhood Commercial C-1&C-=2 Commercial retail
West




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

Zone Change

The subject parcel and the parcels adjacent to the east are currently zoned as a mixture of C-1
and C-2 and designated as Neighborhood Commercial in the land use plan. The Nengborhood
Commercial land use category prcwdes for a mix of retail, resteturants offices, " service
commercial, and other professional services. The requested zone ;;a\ the exxstlﬁg R-2
zone to a C-1 zone will provide for opportunities for compact nodes of er mtens;ty retail\and
services that will serve residents of the immediate neighborhood. The proposed zoning
reclassification complies in part with Sunrise Manor Policy SM-1.2: :g/x urpose and reinvent
vacant or functionally obsolete properties for adaptive re-use in older neighbyrhoods, and, in gart
with Sunrise Manor Policy SM-1.3: to support the' revitalization of/those underu\thzed
commercial corridors through compatible infill and r e{:velopmentx that establishes more
commercial character along these portions of Charleston Boulcvaxé Staff can support this
request. \
Use Permit

A use permit is a discretionary land use apphcahoh\that is cénslde%d o/n a case-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master\Plan.  One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the iaroposgd/focatmn and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adver‘se effect on adj acent)m‘ope ies.

Commercial businesses’are a.common use alang Charleston Boulevard and currently exist in
various forms. The parcel is currently paved with dedigated parking spaces as shown on the site
plan and arial photographs thus will’have minimgl impact to the surrounding area. Adjacent
parcels directly to the east aré’ zoned C-2, which gllows for vehicle sales as a permitted use. Staff
believes the request for vehlclefsales for the parcel zoned C-1 is an appropriate use for the
immediate diea and\shohld not héxve any neganvc impacts to the surrounding area.

\
Waiver of Dwelopment Standards
Typlcal]y staff’does not support tpe reduction in street landscaping due to the visual benefit to
the community. \Rewew of the surrounding properties show no street landscaping along
Charleston Boulevard anc§ this requirement, if applied to this application, would create a small
landscape area interrupted by no landscaping along the other portions. However, in this case the
reduction to the réquired street landscaping is minimal. Staff can support this request.

Design Review

The plans depwf the existing buildings and parking lot as shown are appropriate for the site in
terms of design and functionality. This location has served as a commercial property for several
years and the proposed plans depict a use, design, and location that will not have negative
impacts to the surrounding area. The proposed vehicle sales use is a functional extension for the




existing commercial developments in this immediate area; therefore, staff can support this
request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is cgns:istent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or thé Nevada
Revised Statutes.

s

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: NN
S N\ Vi \,\.
Current Planniag i \
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to ,adopt the zoning. \ 7

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently- rewntu’ig Title 30 3nd future Iapdxﬁse
applications, including apphcauons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial ox\gdded coﬁdmons to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be demeihf the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completmn\wﬂhm th@ time \spemﬁed and that this
application must commence w1thm\2 years of apprmfé date.or it will expire.

\ i
Public Works - Development Review } B

¢ Applicant is advised that Nevada Departmegt of Transportaﬁon (NDOT) permits may be

required. N
Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

7 1
/ 3

Clark County Wat}fr Reclamation District (C/GV/V RD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC: NN
APPROVALS; L
/PROTESTS N \

\

ARPLICANT GE CONSULTING
CON:I‘ACT' \GE CONSULTING, 1442 WHITE DR., LAS VEGAS, NV 89119



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: 2 C— S~ @é‘)(‘} ? parernen:_19/25/2>
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ S WD
[l g 3 1
b PRARARENONRIE o8 € Jrascac: Sunrioc Moawn (T vascacbate: /122
T ZONE CHANGE ® | PCMEETING DATE: ___
@ CONFORMING (2C; BCC MEET) ums {
NONCONFORMING (NZCi - 7,
& USE PERMIT (UC; :
¢ VARIANCE ¢ NANE: JAMC LLP
> . 3199 E Charleston Bivd.
C WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | &g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) %"ﬁ ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp: 89104
. (702) 373-8179 . {702) 373-8179
DESIGN REVIEW (R} g O | TELEPHONE: (7 CeLL:
' & | e sann. JandMAUSLV@gmail.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW {4DR
T STREET NAME/ NAME: Jusn M. Gamboa
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC: % | aporess. 4339 Fiagship Ct
© WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WE) § cITy: Las Vegas state: NV xp. 89129
& | reLepHone. (702} 373-8179 ceLL; 1702) 3738170
({DRIGINAL APPLICATION 8 << EAAIL: JuanMGambea@gmaii,mm REF CONTACT ID #:
{1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (anD)
T EXTENSION OF TIME ET: .. | namg: Greg Esposito
E ADDRESS: 1442 While Dr
TORIGINAL APPUCATION #; ¢ | cmy: Las Vegas srate: NV zip; 89119
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR; g | receprone: {702 3754857 CELL: {702) 3754857
8 | eaaan: GEsposito@cox.net REF CONTACT ID #:
[ORIGINAL AFPLICATION #;

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 16201510004, 16201510005, 16201510006

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 3199 E Charleston Blvd. Las Vegas, NV. 88104

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Automobile Sales

(1 Wl e ondersignes Bass 400 say Vil {1810 W are) T emeis of retons o0 e Yoo Rolls of B ropety svclvad o M a0l G8U0E, o7 8, e} chherws s qualfied bs ngate
Yo apploatioe cnder Chrk Couny Code Taaiing efomancs onhe atach el legel Jesorpton 4l plave oot grawrgs Bttoches nerstn, 390 2F 196 SRRMGRS 4508 & Bwals Sorilewed

m'n!nnrié Js%ms vt 1 e et of my knzafedes anc bele? 2nd the oncers{rad wis o el Ten st e commplets arvd SccurE Lo 3
| Pering | aEs sedodze he Sk County Campredansae Mlanving Depedment, o0 tp gesgnes. 10 anler e premsas snd 10 bl &%y emare sgre on
@3 props tt o &,&ﬂrxa e pushc of the Proposed Sppdoatn.

§

g A =" Juan Gambos

- t&mmr‘ Property Owner (Print)

st e viagic S,

COUNTY O CLAUDIA GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC #

SUBSCRBED AND SHORN BESORE ME OH t‘ﬁ’l Cilanza DATE STATE OF NEVADA i

e ! Ny Comm. Exo. 6-4-2022

e e e Cvan 2 Conficats No: 102305 1_{f

'ﬂm’ﬁ Camorale declarston of mthonity (or equivaleny), powser o aftvrey or signature documenaicn s reqursd i e appicant and o prepesty Gungt
15 & sorporeton, partneship, bust. of provides signalure in 8 regresantatve capstity

Rev, 12021



GE Consulting GEsposito@cox.net
Greg Esposito 702.375.4957

August 15%, 2022

Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway 20-22 61717, [
Las Vegas, NV. 89155

Re: Justification letter for a conforming zone change with a use permit and a design
review for an existing automobile sales business.

3199 E Charleston Blvd. Las Vegas, NV. 89104

APN 162-01-510-004, 005, and 006

On behalf of our client, we are respectfully submitting this application for a conforming
zone change, use permit, and design review for an existing automobile sales business.
Currently, over three quarters of the business has a planned land use of Neighborhood
Commercial (NC) and is zoned General Commercial (C-2). The westernmost parcel of
the existing business has a planned land use of Neighborhood Commercial and is
zoned Medium Density Residential (R-2). The owner would like to make the property
uniform, bring it into compliance, and continue using the property for automobile sales.

G Force Auto Sales is a family owned, neighborhood business that serves the
community’s need for well running low to mid-level cars and trucks. They possess
decades of industry experience and have owned the business for over six years. They
have no noise or odor complaints from the nearby residences, and no code or business
violations from Clark County.

The business consists of an existing sales office, ample customer vehicle parking, and
shade structures to accommodate basic mechanical work. The stacked parking spaces
on the south side of the site will be used for display vehicle parking. The mechanical
work is limited to vehicles sold on site and is not for commercial work. The proposed
design will have space for 67 vehicles. Their hours of operation are and will continue to
be from 9:00 am to 7:00 pm, Monday through Saturday.

Part of the reason for wanting to bring the property into compliance and conduct a
design review is to eliminate the vacant land between the business and Maple Ave. to
the south. The street is more of an alleyway than a throughfare for vehicles, collecting
trash and attracting homeless people.

We appreciate your review of this application and looking forward to your comments so
we can proceed with the application process for the project. Please contact me if you
have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely, Greg Esposito
GEsposito@cox.net
(702) 375-4957

i1lPage
GE Consulting 1442 White Dr. Las Vegas, NV. 89119



